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HISPANIC/LATINO OVERSAMPLE

Interviews: 300 Registered Latino Voters, including 158 respondents with a cell phone only Date: September 16-19, 2018

50 Male

50 Female
Study #18955

NBC News Survey

Please note: all results are shown as percentages unless otherwise stated.

The margin of error for 300 interviews among Registered Voters is +5.66%

Unless otherwise noted by a “+” or “++”, all previous data shown reflects responses among all adults. I

Q2a For statistical purposes only, would you please tell me how old you are?
(IF “REFUSED,” ASK:) Well, would you tell me which age group you belong to? (READ LIST) +

P82 ... 11
25729 e 11
B0-34 .. 13
35-30 e 11
AO-B4 ... 9
A5-49 ... 5
BO-54 ..o 8
5559 9
(S0 RN 9
B8589 ...ttt 5
TOTA o 2
75aNA OVEN ..o 6
Not sure/refused..........cccoeeeeviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeiinn, 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q3 Registered Voter. +

Not sUre......cceeevviieieiecce, -
+ Results shown reflect responses among
registered voters.

Q4 In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? (IF
APPROVE/DISAPPROVE) And, do you strongly or just somewhat (approve/disapprove) of the job Donald
Trump is doing as president?

Total Approve 26
Strongly approve.........ccccceeuveenee. 15
Somewhat approve ................... 11

Total Disapprove 65
Somewhat disapprove .............. 15
Strongly disapprove..................... 50

NoOt SUre ....cooocvieiieeeeeee, 9

+ Results shown reflect responses among
registered voters.
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Q5 Now I'm going to read you the names of several terms, public figures, and groups and I'd like you to rate your
feelings toward each one as very positive, somewhat positive, neutral, somewhat negative, or very negative.

If you don't know one, please just say so.

Donald Trump

September 2018+ ...........
October 10-13, 2016+.....
September 2016+ ...........
July 2016+ ...
February 2016+ ..............
September 2015 .............
July 2015 oo

The Republican Party

September 2018+ ...........
October 10-13, 2016+.....
September 2016+ ...........
July 2016+ ...
February 2016+ ..............
September 2015 .............
July 2015 oo
December 2014 ..............
September 2014+ ...........
October 2012+................

September 26-30, 2012+

August 2012+..........coee...
July 2012+ ..o
June 2012.....ccceiiiiiis
May 2012.....ccoeeeieeeeen.
May 20-23, 2010.............
May 5-9, 2010.................
September 2008+ ...........
July 2008+ .......ceeeeviienne

The Democratic Party

September 2018+ ...........
October 10-13, 2016+.....
September 2016+ ...........
July 2016+ ...
February 2016+ ..............
September 2015 .............
July 2015 oo
December 2014 ..............
September 2014+ ...........
October 2012+................

September 26-30, 2012+

August 2012+..................
July 2012+ ...
June 2012
May 2012.....cccceiiiieiene
May 20-23, 2010.............
May 5-9, 2010........cc......
September 2008+ ...........
July 2008+ .......cooeveiiienne

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Very Somewhat
Positive Positive
12 8
6 7
8 7
5 6
7 8
3 8
7 6
7 15
5 11
7 14
5 9
7 17
6 18
6 19
7 17
11 18
8 14
9 12
12 21
9 17
6 16
7 15
8 13
5 19
12 15
12 21
24 22
34 21
36 21
48 17
20 33
23 25
24 27
19 26
13 33
39 24
33 27
31 26
27 27
22 30
24 27
20 34
16 31
27 35
20 30

Don't Know
Somewhat Very Name/
Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
15 12 50 3
6 14 66 1
6 10 68 1
7 12 70 -
9 10 65 -
15 5 67 2
8 14 61 4
29 19 26 4
26 21 36 1
24 16 38 1
21 20 44 1
27 23 25 1
29 18 25 4
30 19 24 2
27 19 23 7
23 21 23 4
22 15 37 4
24 23 29 3
20 14 28 5
25 17 28 4
27 20 25 6
31 15 25 7
30 21 23 4
32 24 14 7
19 21 31 2
13 17 32 5
30 11 9 4
19 10 14 2
19 9 14 1
20 7 7 1
22 14 10 -
29 9 10 4
26 10 12 1
25 11 12 7
21 17 11 4
19 9 8 1
21 10 7 2
17 12 11 3
23 10 11 2
26 9 8 5
26 8 11 4
23 10 11 2
24 11 12 5
18 5 12 3
15 14 16 5
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Q5 (cont'd) Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
Barack Obama
September 2018+ ..........ccoeerenen. 47 20 17 7 7 2
October 10-13, 2016+ .................. 53 16 9 8 13 1
September 2016+ .........ccccceeeenee 46 19 17 6 11 1
July 2016+ 58 15 14 3 10 -
February 2016+...........cceeeveieeeennnn. 37 27 14 8 14 -
September 2015..........cccovvvveeeenn. 34 25 19 9 12 1
July 2015, 39 20 16 8 17 -
December 2014........ccccceveeiinns 28 30 20 10 11 1
September 2014+ ..........ccooeeene 27 29 19 12 13 -
April 2013 ..o 38 26 16 7 12 1
October 2012+ .......ooiviiiiieeieeee 53 16 10 5 14 2
September 26-30, 2012+ ............. 56 18 9 4 13 -
August 2012+, 46 21 14 8 11 -
July 2012+ 41 23 13 8 13 2
June 2012 ... 41 26 14 6 12 1
May 2012 ... 31 27 17 11 12 2
May 20-23, 2010 ......ceveeeeenee. 39 30 14 6 9 1
May 5-9, 2010 ..o, 36 29 17 10 8 -
September 2008+ ...........c.oeeeee 41 23 12 8 13 3
July 2008+........ooiiieiiieee 27 25 18 11 16 3
The news media
September 2018+ .......cccovieeenen. 14 19 35 12 16 4
September 2016+ .........ccccoeeeene 8 14 29 22 26 1
Robert Mueller
September 2018+ .........cccoeeiiins 12 8 22 7 7 44
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
And now, two more items...
Q5 (cont'd) Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
Capitalism
September 2018+ .........ccccceeeeni. 22 19 30 8 13 8
Socialism
September 2018+ .........cocceeerneen. 6 15 26 16 26 11
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
SUMMARY TABLE OF IMAGES - BY D/S (POSITIVE — NEGATIVE)
TOTAL TOTAL D/S
POSITIVE NEGATIVE
Barack Obama ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiie e 67 14 53
The Democratic Party........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 43 20 23
CapitaliSm.........ooiiiii e 41 21 20
Robert Mueller.............oooiiiee e 20 14 6
The news media ... 33 28 5
SOCIAIISM ... 21 42 -21
The Republican Party..........cccoceeeeieieviiiiiiiieieieneeenn, 22 45 -23
Donald Trump......occveiiiiiiiciee e 20 62 -42
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Now, I'd like to ask you some questions about the November elections...

Q6 Please tell me how interested you are in this November’s elections, using a scale from one to ten, on which a
"ten" means that you are very interested in this November’s elections and a "one" means that you are not at
all interested. You may choose any number from one to ten. (IF "NOT SURE," RECORD AS "DK.")

9/26-
918+ | 914+ 10/12+ 3012+ 812+ 7/12+ 6/12+ 512+ 9/08+ 7/08+ 4/06+
10, very interested ....... 41 34 58 53 42 49 43 44 67 59 36
9 8 6 10 6 7 6 9 12 9 5 10
B 13 13 15 18 13 13 14 12 12 16 15
T e 12 12 4 8 8 10 9 9 4 3 12
[ 4 10 5 4 3 5 2 6 2 5 6
D 9 9 4 6 6 8 8 7 2 5 11
Ao 2 3 - - 3 2 2 1 1 1 2
S 1 3 1 1 4 1 2 2 1 1 1
2 1 2 1 - 4 1 1 1 - 1 1
1, not interested at all... 7 8 2 4 10 4 8 4 2 4 5
Cannotrate................. 2 - - - - 1 2 2 - - 1
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
Q7 What is your preference for the outcome of this November’s congressional elections -- (ROTATE:) a Congress
controlled by Republicans or a Congress controlled by Democrats?
10/10- 9/26-
9/18+ | 13/16+ 9/16+ 9/14+ 10/12+ 30/12+ 8/12+ 7/12+ 6/12+ 5/12+
Republican-controlled Congress..........cccecovveenneeen. 21 25 29 28 23 22 29 24 27 30
Democrat-controlled Congress ..........ccccovcvveennnenn. 64 63 63 61 65 67 61 64 66 58
NOE SUIE ..o 15 12 8 11 12 11 10 12 7 12
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
Q8 If the choice in your district had the following, would you be more likely to vote for a -- (ROTATE:) Republican

candidate for Congress, a Democratic candidate for Congress -- or an independent or third-party candidate
for Congress? +

Republican candidate ...........cccccocovimiviniiiniiiiiiiiiiininans 17
Democratic candidate............ccccooviiiiiiis 55
Independent/third-party candidate ..............ccccceerineene 19

NOE SUIE ... 9

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASKED IF VOTING FOR INDEPENDENT/THIRD PARTY CANDIDATE)
Q9 And, if there was not a choice for an independent or third-party candidate, would you be more likely to vote
for a -- (ROTATE:) Republican candidate for Congress or a Democratic candidate for Congress?

Among
Those Voting
IND/3™ Party+
Republican candidate ...........cccccocivimiviniiiniiiiiiiiiiinienns 19
Democratic candidate............ccccooviiiiiiiiis 56
NOESUIE ... 25
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
Reallocated Two-Way Generic Ballot +
Republican candidate ..........cccccevvveiiiii 20
Democratic candidate..........cccooouiviiiiiiiiiiii 66
NOE SUME... e 14
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Q10 Will your vote for Congress in November be a vote to send a message that we need...(ROTATE :1-2) +

More Democrats to be a check and balance to Donald Trump and Congressional Republicans....... 53

More Republicans who will help Donald Trump and Congressional Republicans pass their agenda 18

Or...

Would you want your vote to send a different message than either of these.............ccoooiiiiie 24
Not Sending @ MESSAGE (VOL) ...ttt ettt e et e et e e be e eeeeneeeneeeseaanseeaneas 1
[ o) 41U TR 4

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
Q1711 Not asked of Hispanic Oversample.

Now, moving on....

Q12 How much change would you like to see in the direction in which President Trump has been leading the country-
-a great deal, quite a bit, just some, or not that much? +

A great deal of change..........cc.ccceevvenenee. 45
Quite a bit of change..........cccccevveiiiiiee 16
Just some change...........cccoooieiiiiiiinee 17
Not that much change..........c.cccooiiiiie 19
No change (VOL) ......coocoeiiiiiiiir e 3
Not sure -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Moving on...

Q13 I'm going to read you some positions that someone running for Congress could take. For each one, please
tell me whether you would be more likely to vote for a candidate for Congress who takes this position, less
likely to vote for this candidate, or would it not make a difference to you either way? (RANDOMIZE)

TABLE RANKED BY % MORE LIKELY TO VOTE FOR A CANDIDATE
More Less
Likely Likely No Not
to Vote to Vote Difference  Sure

Favors a program that allows young adults who were brought to this
country illegally by their parents when they were children to stay here
legally to attend college or work
September 2018+ ... o 77 10 12 1

Favors Medicare for all, a single payer health care system in which all
Americans would get their health insurance from one government plan that
is financed in part by taxes
September 2018+, .. .o 63 22 13 2

Favors stricter regulations on assault and military-style firearms
Y=Y o] =Y 0] o= o PSS 59 23 17 1

Supports cutting the tax rate for businesses and corporations and cutting
taxes for most Americans
SePtemMDBDEr 2018+ ... .o e 47 23 23 7

Favors holding impeachment hearings of Donald Trump
September 2018+ ... ... e as 43 27 26 4

Will vote for Nancy Pelosi as the next Speaker of the House if Democrats take
control of Congress
Y=Y o] =Y 0] o= o PSS 38 28 28 6

Favors abolishing ICE, that is Inmigration and Customs Enforcement
Y=Y o] =Y 0] o =Y o U PRSP 33 36 26 5

Supports weakening or eliminating the Affordable Care Act health care law,
also called Obamacare
September 2018+ ... ... e as 28 55 15 2

Favors imposing tariffs to respond to the trade practices of other countries
SePtEMDEr 20718+ ... ..o s 26 29 36 9

Favors more deportations of people who have come to this country illegally
Y=Y o] =Y 0] o= o PSS 23 54 19 4

Favors increasing funding for a wall along the border with Mexico
SePteMDBDEr 2018+ ... .o 22 63 13 2

Supports President Trump’s issue positions over ninety percent of the time
SePtEMDBEr 2018+ ... ..o s 19 61 17 3

Favors cutting Social Security and Medicare to help pay for the
Trump tax cuts

September 2018+ ... ... e as 15 67 14 4
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters
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Q14 And, one more, would be more likely or less likely to vote for a candidate for Congress that is a woman, or
would it make no difference in your vote either way?
More Less No
Likely Likely Difference Not
To Vote To Vote Either Way Sure
Is a woman
September 2018+ ... 26 4 70 -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters
* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).

Moving on...

Q15 Regardless of whether you agree or disagree with the president on each of his positions on specific issues,
please tell me when it comes to the day-to-day role of president and leading and representing America, do
you have (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP) a great deal of confidence in Donald Trump as
president, quite a bit of confidence, not much confidence or no real confidence at all in Donald Trump? +*

Great deal of confidence.........ccccceevviiieiniceninieen, 12
Quite a bit of confidence..........cccceeviiiieiieeiienn 13
Not much confidence...........cccooeeiiiiiiiiieeiees 22
No real confidence atall...........cccoecoiiiiiiiiiiennns 51
NOE SUIE ..t 2
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters
* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).
Q16 Since Donald Trump has become President, do you think the news media has mostly been fair and objective

in their coverage of him or not? (IF NOT) And, would you say the news media has been too critical or not
critical enough toward Donald Trump in their coverage? +**

Mostly fair and objective............coooiiiiiiii 36
Media has been too critical.............oeoiiiiiii e 29
Media has not been critical enough............c.ccceeiiiiiiii 26

NOE SUIE... et e e 9

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters
** Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM B).

On a different topic...

Q17 Would you say that immigration helps the United States more than it hurts it, OR immigration hurts the United
States more than it helps it?
5/20- 5/6-
9/18+ | 716+ 2/16+ 7/15 12/14 6/14 6/12 23/10 11/10 6/07
Helps more than it hurts ......... 67 79 71 66 67 62 63 60 58 69
Hurts more than it helps.......... 22 14 20 24 25 30 26 30 32 21
A little of both (VOL) ............ 8 4 4 3 5 4 7 NA NA NA
Not sure.......cccoeecveveinceiiee 3 3 5 7 3 4 5 10 10 10

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

4/06
62
28

10
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(Q18a AND Q18b ROTATED)

Q18a How well would you say Republican elected officials are doing addressing the concerns of the Hispanic and
Latino community? (READ CHOICES.)

5/20-

9/18+ 12/14 23/10
Very Well ... 9 5 6
Somewhatwell .............coveeeeeiennn, 17 25 24
Nottoowell.........coovveeeeiiiiiiiieees 33 30 30
Notwell atall...........ccoeeeveiiiiiiieenl 36 32 34
NotSUre......ccoeeeeevieiiicieeeeeeeee, 5 8 6

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q18b  How well would you say Democratic elected officials are doing addressing the concerns of the Hispanic and
Latino community? (READ CHOICES.)

5/20-

9/18+ 12/14 23/10
Very Well ... 17 15 9
Somewhatwell .............coveeeeeiennn, 36 47 41
Nottoowell..........oovveeeieiiiiiiieeeees 23 16 28
Notwellatall........cccccoeeeeiiiiiiiee, 15 14 15
NotSUre......cooeeeeiiieiiicieeeeeeee, 9 8 7

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q18c  How well would you say President Trump is doing addressing the concerns of the Hispanic and Latino
community? (READ CHOICES.)

Donald Barack

Trump Obama

9/18+ 12/14
Very well ... 9 23
Somewhat well........................ 1" 43
Not toowell ........ccoovrvevvennnnn.... 19 17
Notwell at all..............ovvueennenn. 57 11

Notsure ......cccoeeevevivvviinnnnnn.n. 4 6

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

And, talking for a moment about the economy....

Q19 How satisfied are you with the state of the U.S. economy today are you (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM,

BOTTOM TO TOP) — very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the
state of the economy?

9/18+ | 5/10
Very satisfied..........ccccovieeenns 15 3
Somewhat satisfied ................. 37 24
Somewhat dissatisfied............. 26 40
Very dissatisfied ............c....... 19 33
Notsure......cccoeeeevivviiiiiieeeeean, 3 -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered
voters.



HART RESEARCH ASSOCIATES/PUBLIC OPINION STRATEGIES Study #18955 -- page 9
September 2018 NBC News Survey

HISPANIC/LATINO OVERSAMPLE

Q20 When it comes to the effect of President Trump’s policies in improving economic conditions, would you say
his policies have (ROTATE) helped or hurt economic conditions, or have they not made much of a difference
one way or the other?

Donald Barack
Trump Obama
9/18+ 6/12
Helped ... 23 42
HUM 31 17
Not much of a difference ................ 42 39
NotSUre......ccoeeveviiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 4 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q21 Not asked of Hispanic Oversample.

Now | am going to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only...

QF1 A lot of people are unable to get out and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November
2016 election for president? (IF “YES,” ASK:) Which of the following statements describes your vote?
(ROTATE STATEMENTS :1-4 TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)

(IF “SOMEONE ELSE,” ASK:) And, was your vote for Gary Johnson, Jill Stein, or someone else? +

Voted for Trump because you liked him or his policies..............cccuveeeen... 13
Voted for Trump because you did not like Clinton or her policies ........... 6
Voted for Clinton because you did not like Trump or his policies............ 23
Voted for Clinton because you liked her or her policies ...........ccccveenneee. 32
Voted for Gary Johnson (VOL) ... 1
Voted for Jill Stein (VOL) ......ooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Voted for someone else (VOL) ....cccuviiiieiiiiiiieiie et 5
VOted, NOLSUIE ... 1
NO, DId NOt VOUE.....coveiiieceee e 13
NOE SUIE . e 5

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF2 Are you currently employed? (IF "CURRENTLY EMPLOYED," ASK:) What type of work do you do? (RECORD
UNDER "6--OTHER.") (IF "NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED," ASK:) Are you a student, a stay-at-home mom
or dad, retired, or unemployed and looking for work? +

Currently Employed

Professional, manager ...........cccccoiiiiiienieenne 25
White-collar WOrker..........ccooeevvviveiieeeeeeeeeein. 15
Blue-collar WOrker...........ccoeeeeeiiieieiiieeeeeeeeenn 20
Farmer, rancher............ooooiieeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
Not Currently Employed
Student.........ooiii 5
Stay at home mom/dad ............cccecoeviiiieiiee, 5
Retired.........oovviiiiiiicc 19
Unemployed, looking for work .............ccccceeeeneee 5
(0] (o T=T SR 4
NOtSUIE.....coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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QF3 What is the last grade that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ CHOICES.) +

Grade SChOOL .........couieieiiiiee e 11
Some high school...........cccooiiiiiii e 8
High school graduate .............ccccoiiiiiiiiiiin e, 27
Some college, NO degree..........cccocuveeeinieeceneneennnnee. 13
Vocational training/School ...........cccccoviiiieeiiniinens 3
2-year college degree..........cccoeeiiiiiiieiaeiieiieeee 9
4-year college/bachelor's degree.............ccccvveeeee... 20
Some postgraduate work, no degree ...................... 2
2-3 years postgraduate work/master's degree......... 5
Doctoral/law degree ...........ccocvvveeeeeeccieeieee e 2

Not surefrefused...........coooeieieiiiiiii i,
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF4 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent, or something
else? (IF "DEMOCRAT" OR "REPUBLICAN," ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican)
or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF "NOT SURE,"” CODE AS "NOT VERY STRONG
DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.") (IF "INDEPENDENT," ASK:) Do you think of yourself as closer to the
Republican Party, closer to the Democratic Party, or do you think of yourself as strictly independent? (IF "NOT
SURE," CODE AS "STRICTLY INDEPENDENT.") +

Strong Democrat........cccccceeuveneen. 30
Not very strong Democrat ............ 14
Independent/lean Democrat......... 12
Strictly Independent...................... 15
Independent/lean Republican....... 5
Not very strong Republican.......... 5
Strong Republican............c.ccceeeee 11

Other (VOL)......ovvvieeeiiieeeeee 5

NOt SUre......oeiiiiiie e 3

+ Results shown reflect responses among
registered voters.
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QF5 Thinking about your general approach to issues, do you consider yourself to be liberal, moderate, or
conservative? (IF "LIBERAL" OR "CONSERVATIVE," ASK:) Do you consider yourself to be very
(liberal/conservative) or somewhat (liberal/conservative)? +

Very liberal ... 15
Somewhat liberal .............ooovvveeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeee 17
Moderate........ccoeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 31
Somewhat conservative...........c..coooevvveveeeeeen. 17
Very conservative ..............eeeveevvvveviveeivenieinnennns 14

NOLSUIE ...oovvvieieeeeecee e 6

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF6a/b Are you a current or retired labor union member? (ASK ONLY OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY "NO" OR "NOT
SURE" IN QF6a.) Is anyone else in your household a current or retired labor union member? +

Labor union member ...........cccovvviiiiieiiiiiiiiin. 9
Union household ...........cccccooviiiiiiiienieeen. 6
Non-union household .............cccccceeeeeieieiiinnnnn... 82

NOLSUME.....coeeeeeeee e, 3

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF8 How would you describe your economic circumstances—(ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)
poor, working class, middle class, upper middle class, or well-to-do? +

POOK ... 13
Working Class ........cccoeeviiiiiiiiciiee e 34
Middle Class..........cueeeeeeeeeiieee e 41
Upper middle class......cccccccvviviviieieiiicieneee. 7
Well-to-dO ..c.ovvieieiieece e, 3

Not surefrefused........cccccoeveveveviiiiiieneinnn. 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF10c Were you or was one of your parents born outside the United States? (IF “YES,” ASK:) And were you, your
parents, or both you and your parents born outside the United States? +

Yes, respondent born outside United States ...............coecvvivieiiiiiinnen. 16
Yes, respondent's parents born outside the United States................... 33
Yes, both respondent and parents born outside the United States....... 22
No, neither respondent nor parents born outside the United States..... 29

NOE SUIE ..ot e e e enn e e e e -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF10d Do more of your relatives come from Cuba, Mexico, Puerto Rico, Central and South America, or from some
other Spanish-speaking country? +

(0] o ¥ TR 3
MEXICO v 48
Puerto RiCO.........cvveeeeieiiieieeeeee, 14
Central and South America.............. 16
Other Spanish-speaking country...... 11

Not sure/refused .........cccocovveeeeee.... 8

+ Results shown reflect responses among
registered voters.



